Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 1854 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	85th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL 2178
4			
5	By: Representative T. Hutchi	nson	
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO CLAFIRY THE PURPOSES OF THE		
10	APPROPRIATION ENACTED BY ACT 983 OF THE REGULAR		
11	SESSION	OF 2003 AND ACT 46 OF THE FIRST	
12	EXTRAORI	DINARY SESSION OF 2003.	
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16		CT TO CLARIFY THE PURPOSES OF ACT	
17	983 (OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF 2003 AND	
18	ACT 4	46 OF THE FIRST EXTRAORDINARY	
19	SESS	ION OF 2003.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	CANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Unco	dified Section 1 of Act 983 of 2003	is amended to read
25	as follows:		
26		PRIATIONS - ROCKY BRANCH VOLUNTEER	
27		s hereby appropriated, to the Depart	
28	Administration - Disbursing Officer, to be payable from the General		
29	Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, the following:		
30		d to the Rocky Branch Volunteer Fir	
31	Association for materials, fabrication, foundation, painting and erection of		
32	a water storage tank f	for fire protection, or for other im	provements,
33	equipment and projects	s, the sum of	\$50,235.
34			
35	SECTION 2. The	funds received by the Rocky Branch	Volunteer Fire



1	Protection Association as authorized in Act 46 of the First Extraordinary		
2	Session of 2003 may also be used by the Rocky Branch Volunteer Fire		
3	Protection Association for other improvements and projects.		
4			
5	SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the		
6	General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that Act 983 of 2003 enacted an		
7	appropriation to assist the Rocky Branch Volunteer Fire Protection		
8	Association for materials, fabrication, foundation, painting and erection of		
9	a water storage tank for fire protection and Act 46 of the First		
10	Extraordinary Session of 2003 authorized funding to assist the Rocky Branch		
11	Volunteer Fire Protection Association; that due to increased costs of the		
12	materials needed to complete the project, sufficient funds were not		
13	available; that allowing the funds to be used by the Rocky Branch Volunteer		
14	Fire Protection Association for improvements to the Fire Association conforms		
15	with the intent of the appropriation enacted by Act 983 of 2003 and the		
16	funding authorized by Act 46 of the First Extraordinary Session of 2003.		
17	Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being immediately		
18	necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall		
19	become effective on:		
20	(1) The date of its approval by the Governor;		
21	(2) If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor,		
22	the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the		
23	bill; or		
24	(3) If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is		
25	overridden, the date the last house overrides the veto.		
26			
27			
28	APPROVED: 04/08/2005		
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

1